

NO. S254271

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE POST SUSTAINABILITY INSTITUTE, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS, et al.
Defendant and Respondent,

After an Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate
District, Division Two, Civil Case No. A144815

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Case No. RG13699215, Honorable Evelio Grillo, Presiding

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

<p>Adrienne D. Weil, SBN 108296 aweil@mtc.ca.gov General Counsel METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 375 Beale Street, Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 778-6700 Facsimile: (415) 536-9800</p> <p>Tina A. Thomas, SBN 088796 tthomas@thomaslaw.com Amy R. Higuera, SBN 232876 ahiguera@thomaslaw.com THOMAS LAW GROUP 455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801 Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel: (916) 287-9292 Facsimile: (916) 737-5858</p>	<p>Adrienne D. Weil, SBN 108296 aweil@mtc.ca.gov Legal Counsel ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS 375 Beale Street, Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: (415) 820-7900 Facsimile: (415) 660-3500</p>
---	--

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
Association of Bay Area Governments, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR REVIEW BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW OR SECURE UNIFORMITY OF DECISION.....	8
A. <i>The Court of Appeal’s determination that Petitioners’ challenges to the 2013 Plan were rendered moot by adoption of the 2017 Plan is supported by the facts in this case and does not raise a question of law for this Court to decide.....</i>	9
B. <i>The Court of Appeal’s decision not to exercise its discretion to apply an exception to the mootness doctrine is supported by facts and does not raise a question of law or show a need for review to secure uniformity of decision.....</i>	12
C. <i>The Court of Appeal properly allocated the burden of proof on the question of whether an exception to the mootness doctrine applied in this case.</i>	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

Page(s)

<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. Kern County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 708.....	15
<i>Bay Area Citizens v. Association of Bay Area Governments</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 966.....	15
<i>Building a Better Redondo, Inc. v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 852.....	10, 16
<i>California Charter School Assn. v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1221.....	12
<i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Department of Pesticide Regulation</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1049	12
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204.....	15
<i>Citizens for Responsible Equitable Environmental Development v. City of Chula Vista</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 327	15
<i>City of Long Beach v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 465.....	15
<i>Cleveland National Forest Foundation, et al. v. San Diego Association of Governments, et al.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 497	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Cleveland National Forest Foundation, et al. v. San Diego Association of Governments, et al.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 413	12
<i>Conservatorship of Hume</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1385.....	17
<i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164.....	16
<i>Friends of Oroville v. City of Oroville</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 832.....	15

<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. County of San Diego</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 892.....	15
<i>John R. Lawson Rock & Oil, Inc. v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 77	15
<i>Mission Bay Alliance v. Office of Community Investment & Infrastructure</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 160.....	15
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Municipal Water Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614	15
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346.....	6
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1294.....	16
<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681	15
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899	15
<i>Rodeo Citizens Assn. v. County of Contra Costa</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 214.....	15
<i>Rominger v. County of Colusa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 690.....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1981) 126 Cal. App. 3d 701	10
<i>Sierra Club v. County of San Diego</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1152.....	15
<i>Spring Valley Lake Assn. v. City of Victorville</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 91	15

Federal Cases

Page(s)

ITSI T.V. Productions, Inc. v. Agricultural Associations
(9th Cir. 1993) 3 F.3d 1289..... 17

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fales
(1973) 8 Cal.3d 712..... 16

United States v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.
(1957) 355 U.S. 253 17

California Statutes

Page(s)

Evidence Code, Section 500 17

Government Code, Section 65080, et seq 7
65080, subd. (b)(2)..... 17
65080, subd. (d) 8
65584.04, subd. (d) 17

Federal Regulations

Page(s)

23 U.S.C., Section 134 7
134(c) 8

49 U.S.C., Section 5303(i)(1)(B)(i)..... 8

Miscellaneous

Page(s)

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b) 6
8.500 (b)(1) 8, 9, 18

Senate Bill (SB) 375..... 7, 9
